

DATE FILED: June 27, 2022 8:46 PM
FILING ID: 806AEAACFDCC1
CASE NUMBER: 2021CA1687

COLORADO COURT OF APPEALS
2 East 14th Avenue
Denver, Colorado 80203

Delta County District Court
The Honorable Mary Deganhart
2019CV30075

Defendant-Appellant: ADAM CARPENTER,
v.
Plaintiff-Appellee: CECIL NORRID.

▲ COURT USE ONLY ▲

Case No.: 2021CA1687

Counsel for Plaintiff-Appellee:

Nelson A. Waneka, No. 42913
LEVIN SITCOFF WANEKA PC
1512 Larimer St., Suite 650
Denver, CO 80202
Phone: (303) 575-9390
Fax: (303) 575-9385
nelson@lsw-legal.com

ANSWER BRIEF

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	ii
I. ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	1
II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
A. Nature Of The Case, Course Of Proceedings, And Disposition Below	2
B. Statement Of Facts	6
1. Plaintiff Cecil Norrid’s Testimony	6
2. The Testimony of Tamela Seipel	8
3. The Testimony of Trooper Patrick Averett.....	11
4. Defendant Adam Carpenter’s Testimony	16
II. SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	19
III. ARGUMENT	22
A. The District Court Did Not Abuse Its Discretion In Allowing Trooper Averett To Testify That One Of The “Driver Behaviors” He Believed To Be At Issue In The Crash Was Careless Driving.....	22
1. Preservation And Standard Of Review	22
2. Trooper Averett’s Isolated Reference To “Careless Driving” Did Not Usurp The Jury’s Role.....	23
a. Defendant Carpenter Clarified Trooper Averett’s Testimony On Cross-Examination	25
b. Trooper Averett Did Not Opine On The Applicable Law Or Legal Standards.....	26

c.	The Jury Was Properly Instructed On The Law And That It Could Reject Trooper Averett’s Testimony	27
d.	Trooper Averett Did Not Testify That Defendant Carpenter Committed The Crime Or That There Was A Particular Likelihood That He Did So.....	28
3.	Any Error In Admitting Trooper Averett’s Testimony Was Harmless	29
B.	The District Court Did Not Abuse Its Discretion In Declining To Instruct The Jury That Mr. Norrid Was Negligent Per Se.....	30
1.	Preservation And Standard Of Review	30
2.	Defendant’s Proffered Negligence Per Se Instruction Contained The Same Standard Of Care In The District Court’s General Negligence Instruction	30
3.	Any Error In Refusing Defendant’s Negligence Per Se Instruction Was Harmless	33
4.	Defendant’s Negligence Per Se Instruction Is Unsupported By Colorado Law And Would Lead To An Absurd Result.....	34
C.	The District Court Did Not Abuse Its Discretion In Instructing The Jury That It Could Find Defendant Negligent Per Se.....	37
1.	Preservation And Standard Of Review	37
2.	The District Court’s Negligence Per Se Instruction Did Not Hold Defendant Strictly Liable.....	37
3.	The District Court’s Negligence Per Se Instruction Did Not Strip The Issue Of Proximate Causation From The Jury	42

D.	The District Court Did Not Abuse Its Discretion By Limiting The Expert Testimony Of Structural Engineer George Merlo.....	43
1.	Preservation And Standard Of Review	43
2.	Defendant Failed To Disclose Mr. Merlo’s Qualifications Before Trial	43
3.	Despite The Opportunity, Defendant Failed To Convince The District Court Of Mr. Merlo’s Alleged Qualifications	46
E.	The District Court Did Not Abuse Its Discretion In Declining To Instruct The Jury That Mr. Norrid Was Presumed Negligent	48
1.	Preservation And Standard Of Review	48
2.	A Presumption Of Negligence Instruction Was Not Supported By The Evidence Or The Law	48
IV.	CONCLUSION.....	50

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<i>Bettner v. Boring</i> , 764 P.2d 829 (Colo. 1992)	50
<i>Bridges v. Lintz</i> , 140 Colo. 582, 346 P.2d 571 (Colo. 1959)	24
<i>Day v. Johnson</i> , 255 P.3d 1064 (Colo. 2011)	31, 38, 49
<i>Gravina Siding & Windows Co. v. Gravina</i>	45
2022 COA 50, ¶ 64.	
<i>Hines v. Denver & Rio Grande Western R. Co.</i> , 829 P.2d 419 (Colo. App. 1991).....	25
<i>Lawrence v. People</i> , 2021 CO 28.....	24
<i>Lui v. Barnhart</i> , 987 P.2d 942 (Colo. App. 1999).....	38, 39, 40, 41
<i>Martin v. Minnard</i> , 862 P.2d 1014 (Colo. App. 1993).....	35
<i>Masters v. People</i> , 58 P.3d 979 (Colo. 2002)	23
<i>Meier v. McCoy</i> , 119 P.3d 519 (Colo. App. 2004).....	48
<i>People v. Payne</i> , 2019 COA 167	25
<i>People v. Robles-Sierra</i> , 2018 COA 28	25
<i>People v. Ramirez</i> , 155 P.3d 371 (Colo. 2007)	43, 44

<i>People v. Rector</i> , 248 P.3d 1196 (Colo. 2011)	24
<i>Scott v. Matlack, Inc.</i> , 39 P.3d 1160 (Colo. 2002)	39
<i>Silva v. Wilcox</i> , 223 P.3d 127 (Colo. 2009)	32, 37
<i>Specht v. Jensen</i> , 853 F.2d 805 (10th Cir. 1988).....	29
<i>Suydam v. LFI Fort Pierce, Inc.</i> , 490 P.3d 930 (Colo. App. 2020).....	36, 49
<i>Winkler v. Shaffer</i> , 356 P.3d 1020 (Colo. App. 2015).....	31, 33, 34
Statutes	
C.R.S. § 42-4-1008	31, 33, 34
C.R.S. § 42-4-1101	37
